
FINES AND SUSPENSIONS BULLETIN 

Fri, Jun 25 - Thu, Jul 1 
 

PART ONE 

The following action has been taken by the United States Trotting Association. This information is in an abbreviated form. 

NORRIS, CHARLIE R II BENTLEYVILLE, PA YOB 1982 
  

USTA on 6/22/2021 RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF 
6/29/2021 

  

USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION 
  

Indefinite suspension for violation of Rule 20, Section 9, financial responsibility. 
  

Status as of 6/29/2021 - Subsequent Ruling - Restored to good standing. 
   

PART TWO - MAJOR PENALTIES 

The following actions published herein and imposed pursuant to the rules and regulations of the racing commissions of the various states and 
provinces are given full faith and credit and strictly enforced by the United States Trotting Association consistent with the provisions of USTA 
Rule 22, Sections 7 and 8 relative to RECIPROCITY OF PENALTIES. The fact that there is no separate action taken by the USTA in the form 
of a "ruling of reciprocity" shall not be construed as a failure to recognize and/or reciprocate with these published penalties. Please note that 
the following action is in an abbreviated form and that the USTA is not responsible for the accuracy or timeliness of reported penalties. 
Further information may be available by contacting the racing commission where the ruling was issued to determine the accuracy of the 
information. 

BEAULIEU, RACHEL M FORT EDWARD, NY YOB 1999 
  

PRc on 5/28/2021 FINED: $500 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

202 CMR 3.29. On June 17th, 2021, Industrial Labs reported a post race positive test for 
the horse INXS for the drug Tranexamic Acid, a Class 4 Drug, confirmed in the blood. The 
horse raced at PRC on 05/28/2021 in Race 5 and finished first. After waiving her right to 
both a split sample and a hearing, trainer Rachel Beaulieu is hereby fined $500.00 for the 
violation. In addition the horse is disqualified and all purse monies ($7,500.00) are ordered 
returned. All fines are due within 48 hours of imposition. 

 

  

CZERMANN, JULIUS S JR PERTH AMBOY, NJ YOB 1966 
  

Fhld on 4/24/2021 FINED: $500 
FULL - 15 DAYS, 6/28/2021 THRU 7/12/2021 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Julius Czermann was the programmed trainer of the horse "Somethinginthewind" when he 
raced in the twelfth race at Freehold Raceway on April 24, 2021. Following this race, 
"Somethinginthewind" was required to submit a blood sample for analysis. A report from 
Industrial laboratories identified the presence of the drug Flunixin above the allowable 
limits. As a result, Mr. Czermann is issued a full suspension of his New Jersey Racing 
Commission license for a period of fifteen (15) days and fined the sum of five-hundred 
($500.00) dollars. Said suspension shall begin on June 28, 2021 and run through July 12, 
2021 inclusive. During the period of suspension, Mr. Czermann is denied access to all 



grounds that are under the jurisdiction of the New Jersey Racing Commission for any and 
all purposes. The fine associated with this ruling must be paid on or before July 12, 2021. 
Consistent with N.J.A.C. 13:71-23.7, the horse "Somethinginthewind" is disqualified from 
sharing in all purse monies 

 

  

GIBBS, HEIDI J ALBION, ME YOB 1968 
  

PRc on 5/31/2021 FINED: $500 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

205 CMR 3.29. On June 18th, 2021, Industrial Labs reported a post race positive test for 
the horse MACH DORO A for the drug Aminocaproic Acid, a Class 4 Drug, confirmed in the 
blood. The horse raced at PRC on 05/31/2021 in Race 9 and finished first. After waiving her 
right to both a split sample and a hearing, trainer Heidi Gibbs is hereby fined $500.00 for 
the violation. In addition the horse is disqualified and all purse monies ($4,000.00) are order 
returned. All fines are due within 48 hours of imposition. 

 

  

GOLDIN, ALEXANDRA NEW EGYPT, NJ YOB 1991 
  

M on 9/25/2020 FINED: $1,500 
FULL - 45 DAYS, 7/2/2021 THRU 8/15/2021 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Ms. Goldin was the programmed trainer of #10 CHEYENNE RYAN LEE that raced in the 
5th race on Friday, September 25, 2020. Following this race CHEYENNE RYAN LEE was 
required to submit to a post-race blood sample for quantitative analysis. The final forensic 
analysis from ALS -Truesdail Laboratories, Inc. report identified the presence of 
Phenylbutazone and Flunixin. This is a violation of N.J.A.C. 13:71-23.8(g) Ms. Goldin was 
the programmed trainer of CHEYENNE RYAN LEE that raced in the 7th race on Saturday, 
October 3, 2020. Following this race CHEYENNE RYAN LEE was required to submit to a 
post-race blood sample for quantitative analysis. The final forensic analysis from ALS -
Truesdail Laboratories, Inc. report identified the presence of Phenylbutazone and Flunixin. 
Ms. Goldin as per her rights requested a split sample of the post-race blood test on 
CHEYENNE RYAN LEE be sent to the Industrial Laboratories Company, Wheat Ridge, 
Corlorado. The sample was received in acceptable/secure condi 

 

  

GRAY, ALICIA E SARATOGA SPRINGS, NY YOB 1978 
  

PRc on 6/11/2021 WARNING ISSUED 
  

LOW OR EXCESS LEVEL OF AUTHORIZED MEDICATION 
  

205 CMR 3.29 5. (1) Trainer Alicia Gray is hereby issued a written warning for an over the 
limit post race test result for Phenylbutazone (bute) for race horse ALTHEA, who raced at 
PRC on 6/11/2021 in Race 3. (1st warning). 

 

  

LA FRENIERE, WALTER E JR MARGATE, FL YOB 1959 
 



 

PRc on 5/28/2021 FINED: $500 
FULL - 7 DAYS, 6/26/2021 THRU 7/2/2021 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

205 CMR 3.29. On June 23rd, 2021, Industrial Labs reported a post race positive test for 
the horse THERAPUTIC, for the drug Clenbuterol, a Class 3 Drug confirmed in the blood. 
The horse raced at PRC on 05/28/2021 in Race 3 and finished 3rd. After waiving his right to 
both a split sample and a hearing, Trainer Walter La Freniere Jr. is hereby suspended for 7 
days beginning Saturday 06/26/2021 through and including Friday 07/02/2021. In addition 
Mr. La Freniere is fined $500.00 for the violation. The horse is disqualified and all purse 
monies ($1,200.00) are ordered returned. All fines are due within 48 hours of imposition. 

 

  

MACDONALD, JOHN A POMPANO BEACH, FL YOB 1982 
  

PcD on 5/17/2021 FINED: $50 
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 6/28/2021 

  

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE 
  

PA Title 7- 203.11(e) Mr. Macdonald has failed to complete his licensing requirements in 
Pennsylvania for 2021. He is fined $50.00 and suspended indefinitely starting on 6/28/21 
and will continue to be suspended until he completes his licensing requirements and pays 
his fine. 

  

VD on 6/25/2021 FINED: $400 
  

FAILURE TO PASS THE BREATH ANALYZER TEST 
  

Mr. Macdonald did fail the breath analyzer test prior to the evenings race card on 6/25/2021 
at Vernon Downs causing multiple driver changes. He has been fined $ 400.00 for this 
violation. 

 

  

POLGER, LORNE RICHARD LA JOLLA, CA YOB 1962 
  

PHL on 8/13/2018 RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF 
7/1/2021 

  

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE 
  

PA Code 58- 183.266 183.267(8) Mr. Polger failed to complete Pennsylvania license 
requirements and is issued a $50 fine and an indefinite suspension. Fines are due within 
ten days of ruling. Appeals are due within ten days of ruling and must be submitted in 
writing to: The PA Horse Racing Commission, 2301 North Cameron St., Room 301, 
Harrisburg, PA 17110 ATTN: Brett Revington 

  

Status as of 7/1/2021 - Subsequent Ruling - Restored to good standing. 
 

  

REDDER, BARBARA J SYLVANIA, OH YOB 1969 
  

Nor on 6/4/2021 FINED: $500 
  

FRAUDULENT ACTS RELATIVE TO RACING 
  

MGCB Ruling 7344 - Barbara Redder was the trainer of record of the horse 
OHTHEPLACESYOULLGO in qualifying race 4 on 6/4/2021. Ms. Redder did provide false 
vaccine information that was written on an invoice from her veterinarian. 

 



  

REDMON, KURT LEE VIENNA, OH YOB 1988 
  

Nor on 4/10/2021 INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 6/30/2021 
  

CONDUCT DETRIMENTAL TO THE BEST INTEREST OF HORSE RACING 
  

MGCB Ruling 7321 - During a search of Mr. Redmon’s truck and trailer by MGCB 
personnel and track security in the barn area of Northville Downs, hypodermic needles, 
syringes, and injectable bottles were found. Also found was a white powder substance. 
Having pled guilty in the hearing, Mr. Redmon is hereby fined and suspended. During his 
suspension, Mr. Redmon is denied the privileges of all grounds live and/or simulcast that 
are under the jurisdiction of the Michigan Horse Racing Law of 1995 amended 2021. Mr. 
Redmon has 10 days from notice of this penalty to appeal this ruling. The fine shall also be 
paid in 10 days. Any horses owned or trained by Mr. Redmon may only be transferred by 
approval of the Stewards at Northville Downs. 

  

Status as of 6/30/2021 - Subsequent Ruling - MGCB Ruling 7351- Failure to pay fine 
in the amount of $500.00 as ordered by Stewards Ruling # 7321. 

 

  

RHOADES, GEORGE CALVIN TOWNSEND, DE YOB 1974 
  

Har on 6/17/2021 
 

  

POSITIVE TEST - ILLEGAL SUBSTANCE TEST 
  

DHRC Licensee George Rhoades is summarily suspended (Effective 6/28/21) pending a 
Judges hearing. Mr. Rhoades will remain suspended until such a hearing is conducted (See 
DHRC rule: 10.2.3.1). 

 

  

SHERIDAN, NEWTON M FREEHOLD, NJ YOB 1978 
  

Fhld on 3/27/2021 FINED: $500 
FULL - 15 DAYS, 6/14/2021 THRU 6/28/2021 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Newton (Yogi) Sheridan was the programmed trainer of the horse "Chief Altawick" when he 
raced in the fifth race at Freehold Raceway on March 27, 2021. Following this race, "Chief 
Altawick" was required to submit blood and urine samples for analysis. A report from 
Industrial laboratories identified the presence of the drug Flunixin above the allowable 
limits. As a result, Mr. Sheridan is issued a full suspension of his New Jersey Racing 
Commission license for a period of fifteen (15) days and fined the sum of five-hundred 
($500.00) dollars. Said suspension shall begin on June 14, 2021 and run through June 28, 
2021 inclusive. During the period of suspension, Mr. Sheridan is denied access to all 
grounds that are under the jurisdiction of the New Jersey Racing Commission for any and 
all purposes. The fine associated with this ruling must be paid on or before June 28, 2021. 
Consistent with N.J.A.C. 13:71-23.7, the horse "Chief Altawick" is disqualified from sharing 
in all purse moni 

 

  

TERPOLILLI, MIKE A SWEDESBORO, NJ YOB 1988 
 



 

M on 2/19/2021 FINED: $500 
FULL - 15 DAYS, 6/21/2021 THRU 7/5/2021 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Mr. Terpolilli was the programmed trainer of the horse ALWAYS A FORCE when he raced 
in the 3rd race at the Meadowlands Racetrack on Friday, February 19, 2021. Following this 
race ALWAYS A FORCE was required to submit to a post-race blood sample for analysis. 
A report from ALS Global USA Corp. identified the presence of Flunixin, using quantitative 
analysis 14.7+ 0.5ng/mL. The post-race blood sample was sent to Industrial Laboratories 
Company, Wheat Ridge, Colorado for further analysis. The sample was received in 
acceptable/secure condition on: May 7, 2021. Sample Code: 210050717-004. The Sample 
was analyzed using Liquid Chromatography-Tandem Mass Spectrometry (LC-MS/MS) 
Flunixin confirmed in blood at 22.5 ng/mL. The measurement uncertainty of the method is 
0.5 ng/mL at 5ng/mL threshold. This is a violation of N.J.A.C 13:71-23.8. Mr. Terpolilli has 
waived his rights to a hearing before the Meadowlands Board of Judges and is hereby 
issued a full suspension of his New Jersey Racing Commis 

 

  

TISA, KENNETH S MULLICA HILL, NJ YOB 1965 
  

Fhld on 4/10/2021 FINED: $500 
FULL - 15 DAYS, 5/31/2021 THRU 6/14/2021 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Ken Tisa was the programmed trainer of the horse "Papiamento" when he raced in the 
tenth race at Freehold Raceway on April 10, 2021. Following this race, "Papiameto" was 
required to submit a blood sample for analysis. A report from Industrial laboratories 
identified the presence of the drug Dexamethasone above the allowable limits. As a result, 
Mr. Tisa is issued a full suspension of his New Jersey Racing Commission license for a 
period of fifteen (15) days and fined the sum of five-hundred ($500.00) dollars. Said 
suspension shall begin on May 31, 2021 and run through June 14, 2021 inclusive. During 
the period of suspension, Mr. Tisa is denied access to all grounds that are under the 
jurisdiction of the New Jersey Racing Commission for any and all purposes. Consistent with 
N.J.A.C. 13:71-23.7, the horse "Papiamento" is disqualified from sharing in all purse 
monies earned on April 10, 2021. MMV points incurred: 1/2 point Violation of N.J.A.C. 
13:71-23.1 (a) (b) Violation of N. 

   

PART THREE - WHIPPING VIOLATIONS 

CURTIN, PATRICK M WINCHENDON, MA YOB 1981 
  

CUMB on 6/29/2021 FINED: $250 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

EXESSIVE USE OF THE WHIP FROM 3/4 POLE TO FINISH 
 



  

DEATON, RYAN J SOMERVILLE, OH YOB 1994 
  

Nor on 5/28/2021 FINED: $100 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

MGCB Ruling 7336 - While driving #2 ITSNOTME ITSMEN, Mr. Deaton did violate the 
whipping policy mandated by the MGCB effective 4/06/2018. 

 

  

EASH, DONALD J ANDERSON, IN YOB 1954 
  

HoP on 6/24/2021 FINED: $200 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

71IAC 7-3-13(b) While driving SKYWAY BEACH in the fourth race on 6/24/2021, driver Don 
Eash did whip using other than wrist action 

 

  

GALLIERS, BRADY E DEFIANCE, OH YOB 1995 
  

ScD on 6/25/2021 FINED: $300 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

Scioto Downs Driver Brady Galliers is hereby fined the sum of three hundred dollars 
($300.00) for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-17-17 (b)(c). While 
driving No. 4 Coral Reef Hanover in the sixth race on June 25, 2021 at Scioto Downs, Mr. 
Galliers did use his arm in an exaggerated manner and used more than his wrist and elbow 
during the final quarter of the mile. If the fine is not paid to the judges by 7/8/2021 you may 
be suspended and or license revoked by the OSRC. 

 

  

GENOIS, STEEVEN LEVIS, QC YOB 1988 
  

VD on 6/26/2021 FINED: $100 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

While driving # 5 JAMAICAN COWBOY at Vernon Downs in race # 4 Mr. Genois did use 
his whip outside the confines of the sulky in the stretch drive. He has been fined $ 100.00 
for this infraction. Any further violations in this area will result in a higher fine and or 
suspension. 

 

  

JACKSON, DAKOTA A MONROE, MI YOB 1998 
  

Nor on 6/19/2021 FINED: $100 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

MGCB Ruling 7348 - While driving # 3 PRINCE OF ART, Mr. Jackson did violate the 
whipping policy mandated by the MGCB effective 4/06/2018, in the stretch. 

 

  

KEIM, COTE J CREAM RIDGE, NJ YOB 1982 
  

PHL on 6/15/2021 FINED: $250 
  

FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND 
  

PA Code Title 7- 205.409(b) Mr. Keim used his whip in a one-handed fashion, in the 
stretch, while driving #3, DEL DIGGITY, in the 13th qualifying race on June 15, 2021 at 
Harrah`s Philadelphia. Mr. Keim is fined $250 (fine has been paid). 

 

  



LAKE, DAVID R NORTHFIELD, OH YOB 1970 
  

Nor on 6/4/2021 FINED: $100 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

MGCB Ruling 7338 - While driving #4 ALWAYS JAZZY, Mr. Lake did violate the whipping 
policy mandated by the MGCB effective 4/06/2018. 

 

  

MALADY, GERALD J JACKSON, MI YOB 1970 
  

Nor on 5/14/2021 FINED: $100 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

MGCB Ruling 7329 - While driving #9 CUS I’M HAPPY, Mr. Malady did violate the whipping 
policy mandated by the MGCB effective 4/06/2018. 

  

Nor on 5/22/2021 FINED: $200 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

MGCB Ruling 7331 - While driving #2 STONE FIRE HANOVER, Mr. Malady did violate the 
whipping policy mandated by the MGCB effective 4/06/2018. 2nd Offense 

 

  

MASSEY, KODY RAY MONTROSE, MI YOB 1983 
  

Nor on 6/18/2021 FINED: $100 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

MGCB Ruling 7346 - While driving #5 SHARK IN THE BAY, Mr. Massey did violate the 
whipping policy mandated by the MGCB effective 4/06/2018. 

 

  

MICALLEF, MICHAEL L HOPEWELL, OH YOB 1973 
  

ScD on 6/25/2021 FINED: $300 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

Scioto Downs Driver Michael Micallef is hereby fined the sum of three hundred dollars 
($300.00) for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-17-17 (b)(c). While 
driving No. 2 Ask Me Ifi Care in the fifth race on June 25, 2021 at Scioto Downs, Mr. 
Micallef did use his arm in an exaggerated manner and used more than his wrist and elbow 
during the final quarter of the mile. If the fine is not paid to the judges by 7/8/2021 you may 
be suspended and or license revoked by the OSRC. 

 

  

MILLER, DAVID S CREAM RIDGE, NJ YOB 1964 
  

M on 6/12/2021 FINED: $500 
DRIVING - 5 DAYS, 7/2/2021 THRU 7/6/2021 

  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
 

  

PETRELLI, CHRISTOPHER A BLOOMINGBURG, NY YOB 1999 
  

PRc on 6/25/2021 FINED: $300 
  

BRUTAL USE OF WHIP 
  

Driver Christopher Petrelli is hereby given a $ 300.00 fine for whipping and leaving welts on 
# 5 SUNBURST CRUZE in the 5th race at PRC ON 6/25/2021 .Rule 18.08(b) (1) 

 

  

SEEKMAN, TRAVIS J GASTON, IN YOB 1990 
 



 

Haw on 6/25/2021 FINED: $200 
  

OTHER 
  

causing visible injury; first whipping offense 
 

  

SLATER, JOSHUA NEW BOSTON, MI YOB 1987 
  

Nor on 6/18/2021 FINED: $100 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

MGCB Ruling 7345 - While driving #3 GREY PHANTON, Mr. Joshua Slater did violate the 
whipping policy mandated by the MGCB effective 4/06/2018. 

 

  

STIMER, BART HUGH CONCORD, MI YOB 1970 
  

Nor on 5/29/2021 FINED: $100 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

MGCB Ruling 7337 - While driving #1 JET’S SURESHOT, Mr. Stimer did violate the 
whipping policy mandated by the MGCB effective 4/06/2018. 

   

PART FOUR - MINOR PENALTIES 

BECKWITH, BRETT M WILTON, NY YOB 2003 
  

VD on 6/19/2021 DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 7/7/2021 THRU 7/9/2021 
HORSE PLACED 8 

  

JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS 
 

  

CALLAHAN, COREY MIDDLETOWN, DE YOB 1978 
  

PHL on 6/24/2021 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 3 

  

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE 
 

  

CLARK, ROBERT W MILFORD, DE YOB 1959 
  

Har on 5/25/2021 FINED: $200 
  

OTHER 
 

  

COLUMBO, JOSEPH D DOVER, DE YOB 1986 
  

Har on 6/28/2021 FINED: $50 
  

FAILURE TO BE PROPERLY DRESSED 
 

  

DEMARS, S BERNARD GREENVILLE, TX YOB 1968 
  

Humb on 6/19/2021 FINED: $50 
  

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE 
 

  

DENSON, JAMAAL D MADISON, MS YOB 1996 
  

Haw on 6/25/2021 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION 
 

  



DUNN, DEXTER J SWEDESBORO, NJ YOB 1989 
  

Mea on 6/26/2021 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 5 

  

IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE 
 

  

FOGET, KASPER H NEW EGYPT, NJ YOB 1993 
  

PHL on 6/25/2021 FINED: $200 
  

OTHER 
 

  

HENNESSEY, WALTER J COCONUT CREEK, FL YOB 1956 
  

TgDn on 6/20/2021 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO SET AND MAINTAIN A PROPER PACE 
 

  

HITCHCOCK, MICHAEL G URBANA, OH YOB 1975 
  

Mea on 6/25/2021 FINED: $500 
  

FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION 
 

  

HUCKABONE, CLAUDE L UTICA, NY YOB 1928 
  

VD on 6/25/2021 FINED: $100 
  

KICKING A HORSE 
 

  

IRVINE, BRAD D MOUNTAINTOP, PA YOB 1971 
  

VD on 6/25/2021 DRIVING - 5 DAYS, 6/28/2021 THRU 7/2/2021 
  

HELP ANOTHER HORSE IMPROVE ITS POSITION 
 

  

IRVINE, JUSTIN D AURORA, OH YOB 2001 
  

Nor on 6/12/2021 FINED: $100 
  

JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS 
  

Nor on 6/19/2021 FINED: $25 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

JAECK, ERIK EARL JR. TOLEDO, OH YOB 1984 
  

Nfld on 6/26/2021 FINED: $100 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

JONES, JEREMY D MANCENO, IL YOB 1989 
  

Nor on 4/30/2021 FINED: $200 
  

OTHER 
 

  

LAFRENIERE, ELISHA A WINCHENDON, MA YOB 1979 
  

PRc on 6/28/2021 FINED: $100 
  

LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN 
 

  

LEONARD, CASEY LEE HARVARD, IL YOB 1977 
  

Haw on 6/25/2021 FINED: $100 
 



 

FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION 
 

  

LONG, CHRIS H SARATOGA SPRINGS, NY YOB 1967 
  

VD on 6/19/2021 DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 7/7/2021 THRU 7/9/2021 
HORSE PLACED 8 

  

JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS 
 

  

MALADY, GERALD J JACKSON, MI YOB 1970 
  

Nor on 5/13/2021 FINED: $50 
  

FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS 
  

Nor on 5/22/2021 FINED: $75 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
  

Nor on 6/11/2021 FINED: $50 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
  

Nor on 6/12/2021 FINED: $75 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

MASSEY, KODY RAY MONTROSE, MI YOB 1983 
  

Nor on 5/8/2021 FINED: $50 
  

FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS 
 

  

MERRIMAN, JASON RUSSELL REPUBLIC, OH YOB 1986 
  

Nor on 6/19/2021 FINED: $25 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

MICALLEF, MICHAEL L HOPEWELL, OH YOB 1973 
  

ScD on 6/25/2021 FINED: $200 
  

KICKING A HORSE 
 

  

MILLER, LEWAYNE L ANDERSON, IN YOB 1986 
  

HoP on 6/25/2021 FINED: $50 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

MONACO, MARIANNA C POUGHQUAG, NY YOB 1995 
  

MR on 6/29/2021 FINED: $250 
  

FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION 
 

  

PALONE, MICHAEL A WASHINGTON, PA YOB 1968 
  

Mea on 6/26/2021 FINED: $250 
  

LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN 
 

  

PLUTA, KIM S JACKSON, MI YOB 1970 
  

Nor on 5/8/2021 FINED: $25 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 



 

Nor on 6/19/2021 FINED: $25 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

ROLAND, NICK ROYCE GRINNELL, IA YOB 1982 
  

Aces on 6/29/2021 FINED: $200 
  

IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE 
 

  

SCHMUCKER, MERVIN J GRABILL, IN YOB 1973 
  

HoP on 6/23/2021 FINED: $200 
  

UNAUTHORIZED START IN ANOTHER RACE 
 

  

SUTTON, JOSHUA CLARKSVILLE, OH YOB 1982 
  

ScD on 6/23/2021 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 3 

  

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE 
 

  

TANEYHILL, DARREN JAMES ULSTER, PA YOB 1987 
  

PcD on 6/26/2021 FINED: $250 
  

LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN 
 

  

VAN RHODEN, TY L WASHINGTON CH, OH YOB 1973 
  

ScD on 6/24/2021 FINED: $350 
HORSE PLACED 7 

  

INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK 
 

  

VAN WAGONER, R CUBBIE FLINT, MI YOB 1991 
  

Nor on 6/12/2021 FINED: $25 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

WALKER, PAUL M MONTICELLO, NY YOB 1965 
  

TgDn on 6/19/2021 FINED: $100 
  

OTHER 
     

 


